Total debt 459 3,933 144,285 144,163 485,161 485,161
Net debt (total debt, less cash and
   cash equivalents) � � � 34,084 431,871 431,871

Other financial data:
EBITDA(1) $ 8,943 $ 22,985 $ 41,741 $ 26,141 $ 70,681 $ 86,281
Depreciation and amortization 3,901 6,434 11,380 8,290 27,956 31,046
Capital expenditures 1,489 5,555 12,121 6,668 17,824 23,277

18

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

22

(1)
We define EBITDA as set forth in "Presentation of Financial Information and Use of Non-GAAP Measures." Historical and pro forma
EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA are calculated as set forth in the following table. As described in "Presentation of Financial
Information and Use of Non-GAAP Measures," the calculation of pro forma Adjusted EBITDA is based on definitions in the indenture
governing the notes and in the credit agreement for our new senior secured credit facilities, which provide for adjustments to account
for cost savings, synergies and certain other adjustments.

Year Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Twelve
Months Ended
September 30,

Pro Forma
Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

2003 2004 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006

(dollars in thousands)

Net income (loss) $ 1,309 $ 25,124 $ 18,550 $ 10,642 $ 12,476 $ 20,384 $ (12,350)
Income tax provision
   (benefit) 234 (7,441) 11,739 6,942 9,034 13,831 (6,770)
Interest income and other (197) (1,645) (4,808) (3,311) (2,520) (4,017) (773)
Interest expense 154 125 4,478 3,278 21,575 22,775 79,153
Depreciation and
   amortization 3,901 6,434 11,380 8,290 27,956 31,046 49,645

Certain transaction related
   costs � � � � 250 250 �

Gain on settlement of
   contract � � � � (4,252) (4,252) �
Non-cash stock
   compensation expense 3,542 388 402 300 6,162 6,264 6,264

EBITDA $ 8,943 $ 22,985 $ 41,741 $ 26,141 $ 70,681 $ 86,281 $ 115,169

Purchase accounting and
   other non-cash
   adjustments(a) 3,993
Cost savings(b) 12,503
Capital based taxes(c) 190

Adjusted EBITDA $ 131,855

(a)
Reflects $2,473 of deferred revenue eliminated as part of the purchase accounting in the acquisition of BIS and $1,520 of
annual net non-cash amortization of credits granted to BIS clients upon the renewal of their data processing agreements.

(b)
Cost savings consist of (i) $4,411 associated with the elimination of the pre-acquisition historical allocated BIS corporate
management fee; (ii) $4,803 reflecting the elimination of the pre-acquisition historical BIS compensation and related costs

[…]

information. For example, we may not realize any anticipated cost savings or benefits from acquisitions, or may realize them more slowly than
we anticipate, which, in each case, could harm our business, results of operation and cash flow.

   As a result of the foregoing, you should not place undue reliance on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
included in this Form 8-K/A.

29

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

35

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2006: (i) on an actual basis; (ii) as
adjusted to reflect certain subsequent events including the expenditure of $27.5 million of cash to finance the Raddon acquisition, our
expectation that our cash on hand will increase by approximately $15.2 million in additional net cash between September 30, 2006 and the
closing of the Transactions and (iii) as further adjusted to give effect to the Transactions. The table below should be read in conjunction with the
other information contained in this Form 8-K/A as well as the consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, appearing in our
SEC filings.

As of September 30, 2006

Actual

As Adjusted
for Subsequent

Events

As Further
Adjusted for the
Transactions

(dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 53.3 $ 41.0(1)$ 10.0
Existing senior credit facilities 334.0 334.0 �
Existing capital leases 7.1 7.1 �
Existing convertible notes 144.1 144.1 �
New senior credit facilities:
Revolving credit facility(2) � � 10.0
Term loan facility � � 530.0

Senior subordinated notes � � 325.0

Total debt 485.2 485.2 865.0
Equity(3) 223.3 223.3 578.5(3)

Total capitalization $ 708.5 $ 708.5 $ 1,443.5

(1)
Represents anticipated cash on hand at the closing of the Acquisition, which reflects cash on hand at September 30, 2006 of
$53.3 million, less $27.5 million used to fund the Raddon acquisition on November 8, 2006, plus additional anticipated net cash flows
of $15.2 million from October 1, 2006 to the anticipated closing date of January 23, 2007.

(2)
$75.0 million will be available for borrowing under our revolving credit facility with up to $20.0 million available to be drawn at
closing of the Acquisition to the extent that such amount of cash is on hand at such time�we anticipate that we will draw approximately
$10.0 million of the amount available and that a corresponding amount of cash will remain on hand at the closing of the Acquisition.

(3)
Represents expected equity contributions from the Sponsors and certain members of management. The amount of the equity
contributions may be adjusted to the extent that our cash on hand immediately prior to the closing of the Acquisition is greater or less

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and has been derived
from, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company and BIS LP Inc. and notes thereto
filed with the SEC and the accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements included in this Form 8-K/A. The pro
forma adjustments, as described in the accompanying notes, are based on currently available information and certain adjustments that we believe
are reasonable. They are not necessarily indicative of our consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have occurred had
the Transactions or acquisitions taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of our future consolidated financial
position or results of operations.

33

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

40

OPEN SOLUTIONS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2006
(dollars in thousands)

Open
Solutions Inc.
(Historical)

Raddon
(Historical)
(Note 1)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Current assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and
   short-term investments $ 53,290 $ 1,404 $ (44,694)(A) $ 10,000
Accounts receivable, net 79,782 1,088 � 80,870
Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets 21,985 367 � 22,352
Deferred tax assets 12,563 � � 12,563

Total current assets 167,620 2,859 (44,694) 125,785
Fixed assets, net 40,250 1,681 � 41,931
Goodwill 417,202 � 609,114 (A) 1,026,316
Intangible assets, net 219,044 � 284,956 (A) 504,000
Other assets 13,894 2,202 10,390 (D) 26,486

Total assets $ 858,010 $ 6,742 $ 859,766 $ 1,724,518

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 9,507 $ 235 $ � $ 9,742
Accrued expenses 33,258 15 � 33,273
Revolving credit facility � � 10,000 (B) 10,000
Capital lease obligations, current
   portion 4,178 � (4,178)(B) �
Deferred revenue, current portion 68,738 1,955 � 70,693

Total current liabilities 115,681 2,205 5,822 123,708

Convertible notes payable 144,061 � (144,061)(B) �
Long-term debt 334,000 � 521,000 (B) 855,000
Deferred revenue, less current
   portion 34,142 � � 34,142
Capital lease obligations, less
   current portion 2,922 � (2,922)(B) �
Other long-term liabilities 3,928 4,304 111,133(E) 119,365

Total liabilities $ 634,734 $ 6,509 $ 490,972 $ 1,132,215

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 208 101 (309)(C) �
Additional paid in capital 219,812 � 372,491 (C) 592,303
Accumulated other
   comprehensive income, net
   of tax 4,104 � (4,104)(C) �
Retained earnings 9,152 132 (9,284)(C) �
Treasury stock, at cost (10,000) � 10,000 (C) �

Total stockholders' equity 223,276 233 368,794 592,303

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

41

Open
Solutions Inc.
(Historical)

Raddon
(Historical)
(Note 1)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity $ 858,010 $ 6,742 $ 859,766 $ 1,724,518

See accompanying notes.

34

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

42

OPEN SOLUTIONS INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(dollars in thousands, except for per-share information)

Description of Transactions

   On October 14, 2006, Harpoon Merger Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Harpoon Acquisition II Corporation, and Harpoon
Acquisition Corporation entered into a plan of merger with Open Solutions Inc. Each of these entities is owned by investment funds affiliated
with Carlyle and Providence Equity. Pursuant to the merger agreement, Harpoon Acquisition Corporation will acquire all our capital stock, and

[…]

earnings of $9,152 and new cash equity investments of $592,303 made by the Sponsors and certain members of our management. The
actual cash equity contribution may be adjusted based on the amount of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments available at
closing and fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Transactions.

(D)
Adjustment for the accrual and capitalization of an estimated $21,500 in financing costs related to the debt being incurred in
connection with the Transactions, offset by the write-off of $11,110 of unamortized deferred financing costs for existing borrowings
that will be repaid. These financing costs will be amortized over the life of the borrowings.

(E)

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

46

Adjustment of $111,133 for increase to deferred tax liability related to the increase in value of intangible assets as a result of the
Acquisition.

37

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

47

OPEN SOLUTIONS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005
(dollars in thousands)

Open
Solutions Inc.
(Historical)

BIS
(Historical)
(Note 1)

Other
Acquisitions
(Historical)
(Note 1)

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Note 3)

Revenues:
Software license $ 51,534 3,607 $ 2,894 $ (13,342)(A)$ 44,693
Service, maintenance
   and hardware 142,217 205,520 22,751 (4,658)(A) 365,830

Total revenues 193,751 209,127 25,645 (18,000) 410,523

Cost of revenues:
Software license 7,071 � 886 � 7,957
Service, maintenance
   and hardware 76,302 $ 128,174 10,929 (6,628)(B) 208,777

Total cost of revenues 83,373 $ 128,174 11,815 (6,628) 216,734

Gross profit 110,378 80,953 13,830 (11,372) 193,789

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 24,460 10,558 2,691 (1,347)(C) 36,362
Product development 19,608 5,228 3,591 (667)(D) 27,760
General and
   administrative 36,351 34,550 4,474 1,918 (E) 77,293

Total operating expenses 80,419 50,336 10,756 (96) 141,415

Income (loss) from
   operations 29,959 30,617 3,074 (11,276) 52,374
Interest income and other 4,808 (633) 44 (5,583)(H) (1,364)
Interest expense (4,478) � � (74,675)(H) (79,153)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 30,289 29,984 3,118 (91,534) (28,143)
Income tax (provision) benefit (11,739) (12,261) (1,216) 36,121 (I) 10,905

Net income (loss) $ 18,550 $ 17,723 $ 1,902 $ (55,413) $ (17,238)

See accompanying notes.

38

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

48

OPEN SOLUTIONS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
(dollars in thousands)

Open
Solutions Inc.
(Historical)

BIS
(Historical)
(Note 1)

Other
Acquisitions
(Historical)
(Note 1)

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Note 3)

Revenues:
Software license $ 30,464 $ 770 $ 1,061 $ (3,562)(A)$ 28,733
Service, maintenance
   and hardware 250,675 43,866 10,849 (876)(A) 304,514

Total revenues 281,139 44,636 11,910 (4,438) 333,247

Cost of revenues:
Software license 5,814 � 392 � 6,206
Service, maintenance
   and hardware 142,701 26,589 4,016 1,652 (B) 174,958

Total cost of revenues 148,515 26,589 4,408 1,652 181,164

Gross profit 132,624 18,047 7,502 (6,090) 152,083

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 25,337 2,190 1,008 (31)(C) 28,504
Product development 19,135 1,085 1,909 (16)(D) 22,113
General and
   administrative 51,589 7,076 2,130 (2,132)(E) 58,663

Certain transaction related
   costs 250 � � (250)(F) �

Total operating expenses 96,311 10,351 5,047 (2,429) 109,280
Gain on effective
   settlement of contract 4,252 � � (4,252)(G) �

Income (loss) from
   operations 40,565 7,696 2,455 (7,913) 42,803

Interest income and other 2,520 � 40 (1,702)(H) 858
Interest expense (21,575) � � (37,790)(H) (59,365)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 21,510 7,696 2,495 (47,405) (15,704)
Income tax (provision)
   benefit (9,034) (3,054) (973) 18,488 (I) 5,427

Net income (loss) $ 12,476 $ 4,642 $ 1,522 $ (28,917) $ (10,277)

See accompanying notes.

39

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

49

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

50

OPEN SOLUTIONS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2006
(dollars in thousands)

Open
Solutions Inc.
(Historical)

Acquisition of
BIS (Historical)

(Note 1)

Other
Acquisitions
(Historical)
(Note 1)

Other Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined
(Note 3)

Revenues:
Software license $ 50,681 $ 1,672 $ 1,350 $ (6,769)(A)$ 46,934
Service, maintenance
   and hardware 290,207 95,283 13,809 (2,206)(A) 397,093

Total revenues 340,888 96,955 15,159 (8,975) 444,027

Cost of revenues:
Software license 7,955 � 551 � 8,506
Service, maintenance
   and hardware 164,649 58,926 5,641 695 (B) 229,911

Total cost of revenues 172,604 58,926 6,192 695 238,417

Gross profit 168,284 38,029 8,967 (9,670) 205,610

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 33,140 5,430 1,416 (401)(C) 39,585
Product development 24,600 2,689 2,681 (199)(D) 29,771
General and
   administrative 61,573 17,379 2,992 (4,950)(E) 76,994

Certain transaction
   related costs 250 � � (250)(F) �

Total operating
   expenses 119,563 25,498 7,089 (5,800) 146,350
Gain on effective
   settlement of contract 4,252 � � (4,252)(G) �

Income (loss) from
   operations 52,973 12,531 1,878 (8,122) 59,260
Interest income and
   other 4,017 165 65 (3,474)(H) 773
Interest expense (22,775) (182) � (56,196)(H) (79,153)

Income (loss) before
   income taxes 34,215 12,514 1,943 (67,792) (19,120)
Income tax (provision)
   benefit (13,831) (5,080) (758) 26,439 (I) 6,770

Net income (loss) $ 20,384 $ 7,434 $ 1,185 $ (41,353) $ (12,350)

40

Edgar Filing: OPEN SOLUTIONS INC - Form 8-K/A

51

OPEN SOLUTIONS INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(dollars in thousands)

Note 1�Description of BIS and Other Acquisitions

On March 3, 2006, the Company purchased the outstanding common stock of BIS for total cash consideration of approximately
$472,400, subject to adjustments set forth in the purchase agreement. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations reflects the historical results of operations of BIS for the twelve months ended December 31, 2005, in the case of the